502579874 11/22/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2625888

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOUTHAM P. RAO	01/31/2005
ROBERT RODRIGUEZ	02/01/2005
ERIC BRUEGGEMANN	02/01/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NET6, INC.
Street Address:	2740 ZANKER ROAD
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95134

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14015078

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: ejahaj@foley.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: FOLEY AND LARDNER LLP
Address Line 1: 111 HUNTINGTON AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2600

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	099011-3363(CTX-131USCN3)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER J. MCKENNA	
Signature:	/Christopher J. McKenna/	
Date:	11/22/2013	

Total Attachments: 3

source=CTX_131US_Executed_Assignment_Net6#page1.tif source=CTX_131US_Executed_Assignment_Net6#page2.tif source=CTX_131US_Executed_Assignment_Net6#page3.tif

502579874 REEL: 031660 FRAME: 0116

OF \$40.00 14015078

ASSIGNMENT (Joint)

Goutham P. RAO, residing at 322 Granville Ct, San Jose, California 95139; Robert RODRIGUEZ, residing at 5647 Wells Court, San Jose, California 95123; and Eric BRUEGGEMANN, residing at 5642 Stevens Creek Blvd, No. 606, Cupertino, California 95014

(each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled: SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ESTABLISHING A SECURED COMMUNICATIONS LINK TO FORM A VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK AT A NETWORK PROTOCOL LAYER OTHER THAN THAT AT WHICH PACKETS ARE FILTERED

and which is a:

(1)	[] provisional	application	
	(a)	[] to be filed herewith; or	
	(b)	[] bearing Application No.	, and filed on

- (2) [X] non-provisional application
 - (a) [] to be filed herewith; or
 - (b) [X] bearing Application No. 10/988,004, and filed on November 12, 2004.

WHEREAS, Net6, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 2740 Zanker Road, San Jose, CA 95134 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application(s); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);

693782.v1/PA #vbq011.DOC

SOC : 1050cm

Attorney Do....zt No. NETI-002/01US Application No. 10/988,004 Page 1

- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY GODWARD L.L.P. to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application identified in paragraph (1) or (2) when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the

representatives, and sosigns.	and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal
Date: (31/05	Ву:
Date: 2/1/05/	By: Robert RODRIGUEZ
Date:	Ву:
691782 vi # 5	eric brueggemann

RECORDED: 11/22/2013

Attorney Docket No. NETT-002/01US Application No. 10/988,004 Page 2

- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries of siming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (I) or (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringsments of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e);
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) - (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assigner had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the smaller right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s), that the invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby coverants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignes, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assigner hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY GODWARD L.L.P. to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application identified in paragraph (1) or (2) when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to leave said patents of the

United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. Date: Cantham P. RAO Robert NODRIGUEZ 693782 VI/PA PV9601!DQC

PATENT